Unidirectional TVS Diode for ESD Protection
Page 1
Features
Applications
Mechanical Data
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Electrical Characteristics
ASB15A28DF-Q1
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
Compliant to Halogen-free●
 Protects one line I/O or power line
 Low clamping voltage
 Low leakage current
 Ultra low capacitance: 150pF(typ)
 RoHS compliant
 IEC61000-4-2 (ESD) ±30kV (air), ±30kV (contact)
DFN-2L package
 Molding compound flammability rating : UL 94V-0
 Lead finish : lead free
 Marking code：15S
 (TA=25ºC, RH=45%-75%, unless otherwise noted)
●
 (TA=25℃)
 IEC61000-4-5 (Lightning) 28A(8/20us)
●
 Cellular handsets
 Portable electronics
 Computers and peripheral
DFN-2L(Bottom view)
1 2
Pin Configuration(Top view)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Peak pulse power dissipation at 8/20μs
waveform
PPP 900 W
ESD per IEC 61000-4-2 (Air)
ESD per IEC 61000-4-2 (Contact)
VESD
+/- 30
+/- 30
kV
Lead soldering temperature TL 260 (10 sec.) ℃
Operating junction temperature range TJ -55 to +125 ℃
Storage temperature range TSTG -55 to +150 ℃
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Reverse working voltage VRWM    15 V
Reverse breakdown voltage VBR IT=1mA 16 18 20 V
Reverse leakage current IR VRWM=15V   1 μA
Peak pulse current  IPP tP=8/20μs   28 A
Clamping voltage VC
IPP=10A, tP=8/20μs  23 25
V
IPP=28A, tP=8/20μs  29 32
Junction capacitance CJ VRWM=0V, f=1MHz  150 200 pF
Page.RevisionRevised DateIssued DateDocument ID
B12025/04/08 3AS-1110127 2018/03/08
Suffix "-Q1" for AEC-Q101●
Page 2
 Typical Characteristics  (TA=25ºC, unless otherwise noted)
T1
t(μs)
T
FIG.2: Pulse waveform (8/20μs)
Percent of IPPM
0                   10                   20                   30                   40
0
10
50
90
100
Half value
front time: T1 = 1.25×T = 8×(1±20%)μs
time to half value: T2 = 20×(1±20%)μs
Peak value
T2
FIG.1:V- I curve characteristics
(Uni-directional)
IPP
VC VBR VRWM
VF
V
I
IR
IT
IF
0
0                               30                              60
100
tr 0.7 to 1ns
t(ns)
10
90
FIG.4: ESD clamping (30kV contact)
Percent of IPPM
30ns
60ns
FIG.3: Pulse derating curve
PPP derating in percentage(%)
0
20
0          25         50         75       100        125      150       175
100
TJ(℃)
40
60
80
Unidirectional TVS Diode for ESD Protection
ASB15A28DF-Q1
Page.RevisionRevised DateIssued DateDocument ID
B12025/04/08 3AS-1110127 2018/03/08
Page 3
Package Dimensions
Pa  d Dimensions
DFN-2L
SYM
DIMENSIONS
MILLIMETERS INCHES
MIN NOM MAX MIN NOM MAX
A 0.40 0.50 0.55 0.016 0.020 0.022
A1 0.00 0.02 0.05 0.000 0.001 0.002
b 0.45 0.50 0.55 0.018 0.020 0.022
D 0.95 1.00 1.05 0.037 0.039 0.041
e 0.65 BSC 0.026 BSC
E 0.55 0.60 0.65 0.022 0.024 0.026
L 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.008 0.010 0.012
╋
╋
Y1
Y2Y3
X
Z
SYM
DIMENSIONS
MILLIMETERS INCHES
X 0.60 0.024
Y1 0.50 0.020
Y2 0.30 0.012
Y3 0.80 0.032
Z 1.30 0.052
Unidirectional TVS Diode for ESD Protection
b
e
L
2 1
Bottom view
b
e
L
2 1
(Ⅰ) (Ⅱ)
b
e
L
2 1
(Ⅲ)
D
E
A
A
1
Top view Side view
ASB15A28DF-Q1
Page.RevisionRevised DateIssued DateDocument ID
B12025/04/08 3AS-1110127 2018/03/08